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Annual Report 2004-2005
The AF Administrative Series Personnel Committee (ASPC), with members Patrick McGuire (Chair), Carole Hom, Michael McCoy, David Reid, David Spiller, met twelve times throughout the year.  A total of 40 personnel actions were referred to the committee for review for the following title series: 14 Academic Administrators, 23 Academic Coordinators and 3 University Librarians.  In addition to personnel actions, the ASPC also reviewed 11 position screenings and 13 departmental voting and peer review plans. 
The ASPC continues to be concerned about the status of these voting and peer group plans. Nine of the 13 reviewed plans were turned back by the committee as requiring revision to follow guidelines set by the Office of the Vice Provost. In at least four instances, we reviewed personnel actions which were not accompanied by approved plans.  We are concerned that AF members are at a disadvantage when their unit does not have an approved plan in place.

Respectfully submitted,

Patrick McGuire, Chair
cc:  
Jo-Anne Boorkman – AF Assistant to the Vice Provost

Members – AF Administrative Series Personnel Committee
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ACADEMIC FEDERATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERIES PERSONNEL COMMITTEE FOR THE YEAR 2004-2005
(Period covering September 1, 2004 – August 31, 2005)

The Academic Federation Administrative Series Personnel Committee (ASPC) met 12 times during this period.  

Personnel Actions:

	Title Series (
	Academic 
Administrators
	Academic
Coordinators
	University Librarians
	TOTAL

	 
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No
	 

	Accelerated Merits1
	0
	0
	3
	3
	0
	0
	6

	Appeal(s)2
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	1

	Appointments
	5
	0
	8
	0
	0
	0
	13

	Appointment(s) via Change in Title3
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1

	Conferral of Emeritus Status
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Normal Merits4
	6
	0
	6
	1
	2
	1
	16

	Promotions
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1

	Reclassifications5
	1
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	2

	TOTAL
	14
	0
	18
	5
	2
	1
	40

	Total per Title Series
	14
	23
	3
	40


1 Accelerated Merits:  The ASPC supported 3 of 6 accelerated merits (50%); the Vice Provost agreed with 2 of these 3 recommendations and approved a normal merit for the 3rd case.  Of the 3 that were not supported, the ASPC supported instead a normal merit, which the Vice Provost approved.
2 Appeals:  The appealed action was for a denied accelerated merit.

3 Appointment(s) via Change in Title:  This was counted in the title series to which the candidate transitioned.

4 Normal Merits: One of the 6 cases was carried over from the previous year.
5 Reclassifications: These were counted in the title series to which the candidate was reclassified.
Voting Trend (including Final Decisions)
	 
	 
	 
	VP Final Decision

	Committee Vote
	Vote
	# Actions
	Yes
	No

	Unanimous
	Yes
	33
	33
	0

	
	No
	6
	0
	6

	Split
	Yes
	1
	0
	1

	
	No
	0
	0
	0

	 
	Totals
	40
	33
	7


Note on the 1 split vote:  The ASPC reported a split vote (4-1) on an accelerated merit case.  The opposing minority vote supported a normal merit instead of the proposed acceleration.  The final decision from the Vice Provost supported a normal merit.
In general, the Vice Provost agreed with the ASPC in 39 of 40 actions (98%).
Position Screenings:

	Title Series Proposed
	Total
	Accepted As Proposed
	Accepted with Revisions
	Rejected with Revisions

	AA
	7
	4
	3
	0

	AC
	5
	4
	0
	1

	TOTALS
	11
	7
	3
	1


Academic Administrators Proposed Classifications:

The Vice Provost agreed with the Committee's recommendations on 6 of the 7 proposals.  On one proposal accepted 'as is' by the Committee, the Vice Provost approved a higher step.  One proposal, accepted with revisions by both the Committee and the Vice Provost, has not proceeded to the appointment level yet, pending final revisions from the Dean's office.
Academic Coordinator Proposed Classifications:

The Vice Provost agreed with the Committee's recommendations on all 5 proposals.

Voting & Peer Review Plans:

	Accepted as Proposed
	Accepted Contingent on Revisions
	Rejected with Required Revisions

	3
	1
	9


Of 13 voting and peer review plans received, only 3 (24%) were accepted as proposed; all 3 accepted plans were first-time submissions.  Several plans are still in various stages of revision.  The ASPC continues to be concerned that there is still insufficient understanding of voting and peer review process for AF members.  The plans still in revision often do not extend voting rights to AF members (specifically for appointments) and the size and composition of the peer review groups are often too limited.
There are also a number of departments who have proposed a hierarchical structure for reviewing AF titles (i.e., Project Scientists and Specialists may review and vote on each other's files but not on Professional Researchers; however, the reverse is deemed acceptable by the department).  Departments are proposing more complicated plans than what is required.

The ASPC also noted that these plans tend to specify certain AF titles only, often titles that exist in the department.  The ASPC consistently recommended that these plans should already include all AF titles in order to accommodate for future additions of new titles.  By doing so, the department would not have to revise their approved plans and avoid having to go through the review and approval process again.

Administrative Issues
The Committee brought the following administrative issues to the attention of the Vice Provost as they occurred:

· Academic Coordinator title:  The Committee continues to come across packets for the Academic Coordinator title series which include teaching performance or expectations of teaching.

· Position screenings:  The Committee noted that the organization charts often did not provide enough detail to assist in the evaluation.  Specifically, the org charts did not always indicate the position titles nor provide indications of direct supervision, thus making it difficult to evaluate the extent of the position's supervisory authority.
· Voting and Peer Group Plans:  The Committee reviewed actions from departments which do not follow their approved voting and peer review plans.  Although the call includes instructions on how to report the departmental vote, the dossier review process does not include confirmation that the department is following their approved voting plan.  There does not appear to be any oversight of the implementation of these plans.

The Committee also received packets from departments who either do not have 
an approved voting/peer group plan yet or the plan is currently under revision.  
Even though the directive from the Vice Provost Office states that actions will not 
be reviewed unless the department has an approved plan, these actions continue 
to be forwarded for review by the Committee.  Consequently, the Committee is 
faced with the dilemma of sending back these actions in order to comply with 
policy but this recourse disadvantages the Academic Federation member.  The 
Committee recommends that there needs to be some consequence to the non-
compliant department without disadvantaging the candidate.

The Committee also noted that some departments merely report a vote of the 
peer group without incorporating comments and feedback from the peer review 
itself.  The report of the vote is actually not required and is certainly not helpful in 
the evaluation process.


It would be most helpful to the next committee if the Vice Provost's Office could 
provide a ruling or guidance with respect to how the committee should handle 
actions not supported by an approved voting and peer group plan.  This 
committee chose in general to review the actions, so as not to disadvantage 
the candidates.

Respectfully submitted,
Patrick McGuire, Chair

Members:  Carole Hom, Michael McCoy, David Reid, David Spiller
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